
Owner’s Manual

Propane Tank Cover
Tank Hideaway™

INSTALLER:
Leave this manual with the appliance.
CONSUMER:
Retain this manual for future reference.

Item# 212272
Model# 68903



WARNING

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install the product.

• MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY: This item can withstand an additional weight of 30 lbs.
• This item is intended for outdoor use only.
• Do not use near flammable or combustible objects.
• Storage of this item indoors is permissible only if the tank is disonnected and properly stored  

outdoors.
• Young children should be carefully supervised when in the vicinity of this item.
• Do not sit on this item.
• Always place this item on a hard, level non-combustable surface such as concrete, rock or stone.
• This item must be used ONLY outdoors in a well ventilated space and shall not be used  

inside a building, garage or any enclosed area.
• This item is designed for use with a 20 lb. liquid propane gas (LP) tank (not included).
• This item is not to be installed or used in or on any recreational vehicle or boat.
• Do not attempt to transport this item with a gas tank installed.

SAFETY INFORMATION

AA

BB CC

Item Description Qty
AA M5 x 10 mm Screw

BB M6 x 30 mm Screw 2

CC Feet 4

HARDWARE

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package 
contents list. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.

Estimated Assembly Time: 10 minutes

Tools Required for Assembly (not included): Phillips Screwdriver

16

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 2



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 3

CONTENTS

Item Description Qty
A Front Panel 1

B Back Panel 1

C Side Panel 2

D 1

E

Top Panel

1Stand

E

D

A

B

C



A

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Assemble the 4 feet (CC) to the bottom of the 
front panel (A) and back panel (B).

2. Attach the front panel (A) and the back panel 
(B) to the stand (E) using 4 M5 x 10 screws (AA).

3. Attach the 2 side panels (C) to the front panel (A) 
and back panel (B) using 12 M5 x 10 screws (AA).

B

B

C

CC

CC

A

A

B

AA

AA

C

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 4



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 5

4. Attach the top panel (D) to the back panel (B) 
using 2 M6 x 30 screws (BB).

D

B
BB

6.Feed the regulator hose (from your gas appliance)
through the bottom of the item.

E

clockwise to secure the gas propane tank.

    Place assembled item in desired location,
adjusting feet (CC) as needed to ensure it is 
level. Then, place 20lb. propane gas tank
(not included) on top of stand (E).Turn the
pre-assembled wing screw on the stand (E)

5.

CC



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Connect the regulator (from your gas appliance) 
to the gas propane tank.

Open the cover to connect or disconnect your 
regulator and to open or close the gas propane 
tank valve. Make sure that the hose is not pressed 
underneath the item.

CAUTION

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 6



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 7

MAINTENANCE

• Store the item in a cool dry place away from direct sunlight.
• The propane gas tank must be disconnected and removed from the item before this item may be 
stored indoors.
• Use manufacturer approved or supplied replacement parts and accessories only. Otherwise may 
void the warranty of this product and result in a hazardous condition.
• Keep the item free and clear from combustible materials.

WARRANTY

The manufacturer warranty will be voided by, and manufacturer disclaims any responsibility for, the 
following actions:

• Modification of the unit and/or components including the gas valve assembly.
• Use of any component part not manufactured or approved by Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.
• Use and installation other than what is listed in this manual.

Please contact the manufacturer for replacement parts.

 This product has a one-year warranty against manufacturing defects in workmanship, or materials.

Store your product indoors during winter months. Avoiding extreme cold temperatures will
prevent from exposure damage.
•



Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 8

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc. at the below
resources:

CONTACT

    elp available in English and Spanish Monday - Friday, 
Toll Free Phone

1-866-771-BOND (2663)  |  
8:00am - 4:30pm PST

Email customer.service@bondmfg.com

Online www.bondmfg.com

  H

Manufactured for and distributed 
by True Value® Company
Chicago, IL 60631-3505
©2019 True Value Company

Four Seasons Courtyard®
is a trademark of the
True Value Company
Made in China



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 9

Housse Pour Bouteille de Propane
Tank Hideaway™

Guide d’utilisation

INSTALLATEUR : 
Laissez ce guide avec l’appareil.
CONSOMMATEUR : 
Gardez ce guide pour une utilisation ultérieure.

No de produit     
No de modèle 68903

212272



Article Description Qté.
AA Vis M5 x 10 mm

BB Vis M6 x 30 mm 2

CC Pattes 4

QUINCAILLERIE

Veuillez lire et comprendre tout ce manuel avant d’essayer d’assembler ou d’installer le produit.

•	 CAPACITÉ DE CHARGE MAXIMALE : Cet article peut supporter un poids additionnel de 13,6 kg 
(30 lb).
•	 Cet article est conçu pour un usage à l’extérieur seulement.
•	 Ne l’utilisez pas près d’objets inflammables ou combustibles.
•	 L’entreposage de cet article à l’intérieur est permis uniquement si la bouteille est détachée et 
entreposée correctement à l’extérieur. 
•	 Il faut surveiller les jeunes enfants de près quand ils sont à proximité de cet article.
•	 Ne vous assoyez pas sur cet article.
•	 Placez toujours cet article sur une surface dure, plane et non combustible comme le béton, les 
roches ou la pierre.
•	 Il faut utiliser cet article SEULEMENT à l’extérieur dans un espace bien aéré et ne pas l’utiliser dans 
un bâtiment, garage ou tout autre espace clos. 
•	 Cet article est conçu pour l’usage avec une bouteille de gaz propane liquide (GPL) de 9 kg (20 lb) 
(non comprise). 
•	 On ne doit ni installer ni utiliser cet article dans ou sur un véhicule récréatif ou un bateau.
•	 N’essayez pas de transporter cet article avec une bouteille de gaz installée.

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Avant de commencer l’assemblage de l’article, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces. Comparez le 
contenu de l’emballage avec la liste des pièces. Si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées, 
ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 10 minutes.

Outils nécessaires pour l’assemblage (non inclus) : tournevis cruciforme.

16

AA

BB CC

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 10



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 11

Article Description Qté.
A Panneau avant 1

B Panneau arrière 1

C Panneau latéral 2

D 1

E

Couvercle

1Présentoir

CONTENU

E

D

A

B

C



1. Assemblez les 4 pattes (CC) à la partie 
inférieure du panneau avant (A) et du panneau 
arrière (B).

2. Attachez le panneau avant (A) et le panneau 
arrière (B) au support (F) utilisant 4 vis M5 x 10 
(AA).

3.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

A

B

B

C

CC

CC

A

A

B

AA

AA

C

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 12

Attachez les 2 panneaux latéraux (C) au panneau
avant (A) et au panneau arrière (B) utilisant 12 vis 
M5 x 10 (AA).



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 13

5.

4. Attachez le panneau supérieur (E) au panneau 
arrière (B) utilisant 2 vis M6 x 30 (BB).

D

B
BB

E

6.

CC

Placez l'unité assemblée dans le lieu voulu,
ajustant les pattes (CC) au besoin pour assurer
qu'elle est nivelée. Ensuite, placez la bouteille de
gaz propane de 9 kg (20 lb) (non comprise) 
sur la partie supérieure du support (E). 
Tournez la vis à oreilles préassemblée 
sur le support (E) dans le sens horaire 
pour fixer la bouteille de gaz propane.

Faites passer le tuyau du régulateur (de votre 
appareil au gaz) à travers le fond de l'unité.



7.

Ouvrez le boîtier pour raccorder ou détacher le 
régulateur et pour ouvrir ou fermer le robinet de 
la bouteille de gaz propane. Assurez-vous que le 
tuyau n’est pas coincé sous l’article.

ATTENTION

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 14

Raccordez le régulateur (de votre appareil 
au gaz) à la bouteille de gaz propane.



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 15

ENTRETIEN

• Entreposez l’article dans un endroit frais et sec loin des rayons directs du soleil.
• Il faut détacher et retirer la bouteille de gaz propane de l’article avant qu’on puisse entreposer cet 
article à l’intérieur.
• Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange et accessoires approuvés ou fournis par le fabricant. 
Autrement la garantie de ce produit peut être invalidée et une condition dangereuse peut arriver.
• Gardez l’article dégagé  et libre de matériaux combustibles.

GARANTIE

La garantie du fabricant sera annulée par le fabricant, et le fabricant décline toute responsabilité 
pour les actions suivantes :

• Emploi d’un composant non fabriqué ou approuvé par Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.
• Utilisation et installation autrement que selon les instructions de ce guide.

Veuillez contacter le fabricant pour obtenir des pièces de rechange.

Ce produit est accompagné d’une garantie d’un an contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication.

••• Rangez votre produit à l’intérieur pendant les mois d’hiver. Éviter les températures 
extrêmement froides empêchera les dommages dus à l’exposition.



Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |  Page 16

Pour toute question ou préoccupation, veuillez communiquer avec Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc. aux 
ressources ci-dessous :

POUR NOUS REJOINDRE

Téléphone sans frais
1 866 771-BOND(2663)  |     ide disponible en Anglais et Espagnol du lundi au vendredi,

Courriel customer.service@bondmfg.com

En ligne www.bondmfg.com

 de 8 h00 à 16 h 30 HNP
A

Fabriqué pour et distribué
par True Value® Company
Chicago IL 60631-3505
©2019 True Value Company

Four Seasons Courtyard®
est une marque déposée de la
True Value Company
Fabriqué en Chine



1-866-771-2663  |  Page 17

Cubierta Para Tanque De Propano
Tank Hideaway™

  

Manual del Usuario

INSTALADOR: Deje este manual 
con el aparato.
CONSUMIDOR: Conserve este 
manual para futura referencia.

No. de artículo    
No. de modelo 68903

212272



ADVERTENCIA

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar o instalar el producto.

•	 CAPACIDAD DE PESO MÁXIMO: Este artículo puede soportar un peso adicional de 13,61 kg.
•	 Este dispositivo está destinado solo para uso en exteriores.
•	 No lo use cerca de objetos inflamables o combustibles.
•	 Puede almacenar este dispositivo en interiores solo si desconecta el tanque y lo almacena  
	 apropiadamente en exteriores.
•	 Es necesario supervisar cuidadosamente a los niños pequeños cuando se encuentren cerca del  
	 dispositivo.
•	 No se siente ni apoye sobre este dispositivo.
•	 Este dispositivo SOLO se debe usar en exteriores, en un espacio bien ventilado y no se debe 
	 usar en edificios, garajes ni otras áreas cerradas.
•	 Este producto está diseñado para utilizarlo solo con tanques de gas propano líquido (PL)  
	 desechables de 9,07 kg (se vende por separado).
•	 Este producto no se debe instalar ni usar en vehículos de recreación ni botes.
•	 No intente mover este producto si tiene instalado un tanque de gas.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

Artículo Descripción Cant.
AA Perno M5 x 10 mm

BB Perno M6 x 30 mm 2

CC Patas 4

ADITAMENTOS

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las 
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete. No intente ensamblar el producto si faltan piezas o si 
estas están dañadas.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 10 minutos

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (se incluyen): Destornillador Phillips

16

AA

BB CC

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |            18Página



1-866-771-2663  |            19

CONTENIDO

Artículo Descripción Cant.
A Panel frontal 1

B Panel posterior 1

C Panel lateral 2

D 1

E

Panel superior

1Base

Página

E

D

A

B

C



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Ensamble las 4 patas (CC) a la parte inferior del  
panel frontal (A) y del panel posterior (B).

2. Fije el panel frontal (A) y el panel posterior (B) a 
la base (D) con 4 tornillos M5 x 10 mm (AA).

3.

.

A

B

B

C

CC

CC

A

A

B

AA

AA

C

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |             20Página

Sujete los 2 paneles laterales (C) al panel 
frontal (A) y al panel trasero (B) utilizando 
12 tornillos M5 x 10 (AA).



1-866-771-2663  | Página 21

5.

4. Fije el panel superior (E) al panel posterior (B) 
con 2 tornillos M6 x 30 mm (BB).

D

B
BB

E

6.

CC

Coloque la unidad montada el en lugar 
deseado, ajustando la patas (CC) según sea 
necesario para asegurar que esté nivelada. Luego 
coloque el tanque de gas propano de 9 kg (20 lb) 
(no incluido) en la parte superior del soporte (E). 
Gire el tornillo de mariposa premontado en el 
soporte (E) en sentido horario para fijar el  
tanque de gas propano.

Haga pasar la manguera del regulador 
(de su aparato de gas) a través del fondo de 
la unidad.



INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

7.

Abra la cubierta para conectar o desconectar 
su regulador y para abrir o cerrar la válvula 
del tanque de gas propano. Asegúrese de que 
la manguera no esté presionada debajo del 
dispositivo.

PELIGRO

Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |              22Página

Conecte el regulador (de su aparato de gas) al 
tanque de gas propano.



1-866-771-2663  |  Página 23

MANTENIMIENTO

• Almacene el dispositivo en un lugar fresco y seco, alejado de la luz solar directa.
• Es necesario desconectar y retirar el tanque de gas propano del dispositivo antes de almacenar  
este último en interiores.
• Use solo piezas de repuesto y accesorios que otorga o autoriza el fabricante. Si no respeta lo  
anterior puede anular la garantía de este producto y provocar una situación peligrosa.
• Mantenga el producto libre y alejado de materiales combustibles.

GARANTÍA

• Almacene su producto en interiores durante los meses de invierno. El evitar las temperaturas 
extremas evitará daños resultantes de la exposición.

La garantía del fabricante se anulará por, y el fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por, los actos 
siguientes:
•
de gas.
•  Uso de cualquier componente no fabricado o aprobado por Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc.
•

Póngase en contacto con el fabricante para obtener piezas de repuesto.

Este producto tiene una garantía de un año contra defectos de material y de mano.



PáginaBond Manufacturing Co., Inc.  |              24

Si tiene alguna pregunta o preocupación, póngase en contacto con Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc. a los
recursos abajo:

PONERSE EN CONTACTO

1 866 771-BOND(2663) |    yuda disponible en Inglés y Español Lunes a Viernes, 

Correo electrónico customer.service@bondmfg.com

En línea www.bondmfg.com

Teléfono sin cargos 
 de 8.00 a 16.30 hora Pacífico

A

Fabricado para y distribuido por
la empresa True Value® Company
Chicago, IL 60631-3505
©2019 True Value Company

Four Seasons Courtyard®
es una marca comercial de 
True Value Company
Hecho en China




